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September 11, 1997 BUREAU OF

AIR REGULATION
Mr. Al Linero, P.E.
Administrator, New Source Review Section
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Rd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399
RE:  Tiger Bay Facility Power Plant Permit Amendment Request ) < AN N -0,

AC53-214903; PSD-FL-190 ID00EEH-006F

Dear Mr. Linero:

Florida Power Corporation (FPC) is applying for an amendment to the permit referenced above. The
request is for three minor changes to the methods used for compliance determination. A check in the
amount of $250 is enclosed for the processing of this amendment. Each request is described in detail
below.

1. Specific Condition 8 contains the required test methods for performing annual compliance tests.
Under this condition, a separate test for VOC is required. At other FPC facilities, such as DeBary and
Intercession City, the performance of the VOC test is not required if compliance with the CO limit is
demonstrated. This has been effective in assessing compliance without the added burden of
completing a VOC test. Therefore, FPC requests that the DEP add the following language to Specific
Condition 8:

Performance of VOC testing shall not be required provided that compliance with the CO limit is
demonstrated.

2. Specific Condition 8 contains both Method 18 and Method 25A as requirements for the
determination of VOC emissions. It is not clear from the language in the condition whether either
method may be used or both methods are required. FPC requests that since only one method is
necessary, and since Method 25A is the one nomally used for facilities such as Tiger Bay, that the DEP
delete the reference to Method 18 from Specific Condition 8.

3. Method 3, which is a manual method, is required for determining the gas analysis. The
instrumental Method 3A is much more commonly used, and it is more convenient. Therefore, FPC
requests that the DEP change Method 3 to Method 3A in Specific Condition 8.

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South * P.O. Box 14042 + St. Petersburg, Florida 33733 + (813} 866-5161
A Florida Progress Company
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September 8, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. W. Jeffrey Pardue, CEP.
Director of Environmental Services
Florida Power Corporation

3201} Thirty-fourth Street South
Post Office Box 14042

St. Petersburg, Flonida 33733

Re: Transfer of Permits
Project Nos. 1050223-004-A0 and 1050223-005-AC

Title V Application Revision

Dear Mr. Pardue:

On August 14, 1997, the Department received your completed "Applications For Transfer Of Permits.”
Pursuant to Rule 62-4.120, F.A.C., Transfer of Permits, the Department hereby approves the transfer of permits
numbered PSD-FL-190/AC53-214903 and AO33-261950 for the Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility, located at 3219
State Road 630 West, Fort Meade, Polk County, Florida. from the Tiger Bay Limited Partnership to the Florida

. Power Corporation.
Included with your letter requesting the permit transfers were revised pages to this facility’s Title V Operation
Permit Application. However. the necessary Professional Engineer certification was not included with your
submission. Please provide this document as soon as possible. Please note that Rule 62-4.050(3), F.A.C., requires
that all applications for a Department permit must be certified by a professional engineer registered in the State of

Florida. This requirement also applies to revisions to the application. Please complete and submit a2 new P.E.
certification statement page from the new long application form, DEP Form No. 62-210.900. effective March 21,

1996 (encloscd).
The Department hereby transfers the permits as follows:
CHANGE PERMITTEE FROM:
" Ms. Jeanne Benedetti

S - Vice President
Tiger Bay Limited Partnership

“Protect, Consesve ong fimmage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled baper.
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September 8, 1997
Page2 of 3

CHANGE PERMITTEE TO:

Mr. W. Jeffrey Pardue, CEP.
Director of Environmental Services
Florida Power Corporation

A person whose substantial interests are affected by these permit amendments may petition for an
administrative hearing in accordance with Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.5. The petition must contain the
information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department, 3900
Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station #35, Tallahassce, Florida 32399-3000, telephone: 850/488-9730, fax:
850/487-4938. Petitions must be filed within fourteen days of receipt of these permit amendments. A petitioner
must mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above, at the time of filing. The failure of
any person 1o file a petition within the appropriate time period shall constitute a waiver of that person’s right to
request an administrative determination (hearing) under Sections 120.569 and 120.57, F.S,, or to intervene in this
procecding and participate as a party to it. Any subsequent intervention will be only at the approval of the
presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with Rule 28-5.207 of the Florida Administrative Code.

Mediation is not available for this action.

A petitioner, the applicant's name and address, the Permit File Number and the county in which the project is
proposed;(b) A statement of how and when each petitioner received notice of the Department's action or proposed
action, {c) A statement of how cach petitioner's substantial interests are affected by the Department's action or
proposed action;{d) A statement of the material facts disputed by the petitioner, if any;{e} A statement of facts
which the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; (f) A
staiement identifying the rules or statutes that the petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the
Department's action or proposed action; and (g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely
the action that the petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the action or propaosed action.

Because the administrative hearing process is designed to formulate final agency action, the filing of a petition
means that the Department's final action may be different from the position taken by it in these permit
amendments. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any such final decision of the Department on
the application have the right to petition 1o become a party to the proceeding, in accordance with the requirements
sei forth above.

These permit amendments are final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a
petition is filed in accordance with the above paragraphs or unless a request for extension of time in which to file a
petition is filed within the time specified for filing a petition and conforms to Rule 62-103.070, F. A.C. Upon
tumely filing of a petition or a request for an extension of time these permit amendments will not be effective until
further order of the Department.

When the Orders (Permit Amendments) are final, any party to the Orders has the right to seek judicial review
of the Orders pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Legal Office; and by filing a
copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of
Appeal. The Notice of appeal must be filed within 30 (thirty) days from the date this Notice is filed with the Clerk
of the Department.
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A copy of this-letter shall be ﬁléd with-the referenced permits and becomes a part of the permits.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Howard L. Rhodes, Director

Division of Air Resources
Management

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that these TRANSFER OF PERMITS were
sent by certified mail (*) before the close of business on A-9-97 to the person(s) listed:

Mr. W. Jeffery Pardue, Florida Power Corporation*
Ms. Jeanne Benedetti, Tiger Bay L. P.*
Mr. Jerry Kissel, Southwest District

Clerk Stamp

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on

this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida Statutes,
with the designated agency Clerk. receipt of which 1s hereby
acknowledged.

A
N e J\\Q_L,\ GGG

{Clerk) (Date)
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August 11, 1997 CERTIFIED: P 283-451-846

Mr. Jerry Kissel

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District

3804 Coconut Palm Drive

Tampa, FL. 33619

ot Environmenial Frotectios:

Dear Mr. Kissel: Depamggﬁ'{HWEST DISTRIGT

Re: Request for Transfer of Permits BY —
PSD-FL-190/AC53-214803, AO53-261950 and Title V Application

Attached are applications for transfer of the above-referenced permits for the Tiger Bay
Cogeneration Facility, 3912 State Road 630 West, Fort Meade, FL 33841. Florida Power
Corporation (FPC) has recently assumed ownership of this facility and requests to have these
permits transferred to FPC’s responsibility.

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $50.00 for the transfer fee for the construction
permit, as discussed with Ms. Jennifer Tillman. Please provide approval in writing to me at the
address listed below.

Please contact Ms. Jennifer Tillman at (813) 866-5022 if you have any questions regarding this
submittal.

Sincerely, A0 1250 2.2 3-00Y4 - AO

|0S0R2T-005-A¢
4t

W. Jeffrey Pardue, C.E.P.
Director

Attachments

cc: Mr. Scott Sheplak, FDEP-Tallahassee

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South * P.O. Box 14042 e St. Petersburg, Florida 33733 + (813) 866-5151
A Florida Progress Company




Floriaa
Power

CORAPORATIDN

ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33733-4042

P, Q. BOX 14042

REMITTANCE ADVICE

813} 866-5257 89
CHECK DATE 06/12/97 VENDOR FLA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL VENDOR NO. 278473 CHECK NO. 18357182
OUR
INVOICE NO. BATE ORDER NO. VOUCHER GROSS AMOUNT DISCOUNT NET AMOUNT
CK127552 06/09/97 3706196650 50.00 .00 50.00
TOTAL 50.00
- A
1050113005 4.
THE ATTACHED REMITTANCE IS IN FULL SETTLEMENT Of ACCCUNT AS STATED. IF NOT CORRECT PLEASE RETUAN TO ABOVE ADDRESS.
63-115

Accounts Payable Dapartment C2N

P.O. Box 14042

St. Petersburg, Fl 33733-4042

PAY:

SunTrust / Mid—Fiorida
TO
THE
CRDER
OF

‘Florida
Powe

CORPORATION

‘DATE

631

06/12/97 CHECK NO. 1897182

s********so .00

FLA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
2600 BLAIR STONE RD
TALLAHASSEE

FL 32399-2400

Void after 80 days

N Y rtlowid

V4

100887482 1X0E3I 0L L53NES3003 052736

Treasurer
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

APPLICATICON FOR TRANSFER OF PERMIT

Permit No. _ PSD-FL-190/ AC53-214303 Date Issued S5M17/93 Date Expires 1/1/96 - Title V App Submitted 6/13/96

NOTIFICATION OF SALE OR LEGAL TRANSFER

Source Name: Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility County. _Polk
Source Location: 3219 State Road 630 City: Fort Meade, 33841
Permittee Name: Tiger Bay Limited Partnership / Jeanne Benedetti Title: _V.P., Central FL DGE, Inc. A General Partner

Mailing Address: 2500 CityWest Blvd, . Suite 150
Houston, TX 77042

The undersigned hereby notifies the department of the sale or legal transfer of this pollution source. He further agrees to assign his rights as permittee to
the applicant in the event the department agrees to the transfer of permit.

'3
Sworn to a;ng subscribed before me at‘Qi NEaR Q

County, lociao . é Signature of Permittee
this A - 19? / P.. Central Florida DGE, Inc. A General Partner
A .g::‘ll o / Title

Date: ‘7’1‘5 _QY

o 3!‘98
{my@suded By Service Ins
No. CC473016

S—" { ] Parmoenlly Kaown }Koux.n

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF PERMIT

Source Name: Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility
Applicant Name: Florida Power Corporation / W. Jeffrey Pardue CEP Title: Director, Environmental Services
Mailing Address: 3201 34th Street South, MAC H2G
St. Petersburg, FL 33711 Telephone: (813) 866-4387
Project Engineer: Name: Robert W. Anderson
Mailing Address: 3201 34th Street South, MAC Gv44
St. Petersburg, FL 33711 Telephone: (352) 337-8501

The undersigned hereby notifies the department of his having acquired title to this pollution source. He further states that he has examined the application and
documents submitted by the current permittee the basis on which Permit No. PSD-FL-190 / AC53-214903  was issued by the department, and states
that they accurately and completely describe the permitted activity or project. He further states that he is familiar with the permit, agrees to comply with its terms
and conditions, and agrees to assume the rights and liabilities contained therein. He also agrees to promptly notify the department of any future change in
ownership of, or responsibility for, the permitted activity or project.

Sworn to and subscribed before me at t | NQ/‘ \Q:) ‘,._'é-—c.-'—

County, _ VO idO-. Signature of Applicant*

this m day of] QUQ\J"D*' 19 Cﬂ . Director, Environmental Services
“_B’lé% od 2 7 L)t U st Title
/’ Wr/Public Date' ,?//2'/57
My Commission Expires: 4

)3 - R -2000
ALY
< TART O

JENNIFER L. NAGGO;#ER
My Comm Exp. 3122/

ice Ins
onded By Service
8 0. CCH05694
 sonally Knawn { 1 Other 1.0

* Aftach letter of authorization if other than owner or corporate officer.

DER Form 17-1.201 (1} Effective November 30, 1982
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF PERMIT

Permit No. AQS53-261950 Date Issued 1/27/95 Date Expires 1/31/96 - Title V App. Submitted 6/13/96

NOTIFICATION OF SALE OR LEGAL TRANSFER

Source Name: Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility County: _Polk
Source Location: 3219 State Road 630 City: Fort Meade, 33841
Permittee Name: Tiger Bay Limited Partnership / Jeanne Benedetti Title: _V.P., Central FL. DGE, Inc. A General Partner

Mailing Address: 2500 CityWest Bivd, , Suite 15¢
Houston, TX 77042

The undersigned hereby notifies the department of the sale or legal transfer of this pollution source. He further agrees to assign his rights as permittee to
the applicant in the event the department agrees to the transfer of permit.

Sworn to and_ subscribed before me ;:"Pf J\Q,L laS

County, sn;‘l DL (L o . Slgnature of Permlttee

LIL{_«/ 19 (2 7 . V P.. Central Florida DGE, Inc. A General Partner
2 7 Title

Date: 7 -{5 “CI7

"No. CC4730i6
—"" PoaulyKuowa [JOterlD

'

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF PERMIT

Source Name: Tiger Bay Cogeneration Facility
Applicant Name: Florida Power Corporation / W. Jeffrey Pardue, CEP Title: Director, Environmental Services
Mailing Address: 3201 34th Street South, MAC H2G
St. Petersburg, FL 33711 Telephone: (813) 866-4387
Project Engineer; Name: Robert W, Anderson
Mailing Address: 3201 34th Street South, MAC GV44
St. Petersburg, FL 33711 Telephone: {352} 337-6901

The undersigned hereby notifies the department of his having acquired title to this pollution source. He further states that he has examined the application and

documents submitted by the current permittee the basis on which Permit No. AO53-261950 was issued by the department, and states that they
accurately and compietely describe the permitted activity or project. He further states that he is familiar with the permit, agrees to comply with its terms and
conditions, and agrees to assume the rights and liabilities contained therein. He also agrees romptly notify the department of any future change in
ownership of, or responsibility for, the permitted activity or project.
Sworn to and subscribed before me at i Ne,l \QS - W————
County, Hloncoo , Signature of Applicant*

f F%Uc\\)g'l— 19 O‘ 'T . Director, Environmental Services

Title

Date: __J, / 2’%‘5’7

Aftach letter of authorization if other than owner or corporate officer. JENMIFER L. WAGGONER

My Comm Exp. 3/22/2000
Bonded By Senvice Ins

No. CCE05694
| ] Personaily Known | 1Other 1.0,

DER Form 17-1.201 (1) Effective November 30, 1982




‘Mr. Al Linero
September 11, 1997
Page Two

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please contact Ms. Jennifer Tillman at (813) 866-5022
or Mr. Mike Kennedy at (813) 866-4344 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

e

W. Jeffrey Pardue, C.E.P.
Director

cc: Mr. Jerry Kissel, DEP - Tampa

GENERAL OFFICE: 3201 Thirty-fourth Street South * P.O. Box 14042 + St. Petersburg, Florida 32733 + (813) 866-5151
: A Florida Progress Company
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CHECK DATE 09/05/97 VENDOR

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE DEPT. C2N

P. O. BOX 14042

wer ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33733-4042

1813) BE6-5257

FLA DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

REMITTANCE ADVICE

B8S

VENDOR NO. 278473 CHECK NO. 1916063

| OUR._

i INVOICE NO. DATE ORDER NO. VOUCHER GROSS AMOUNT DISCOUNT NET AMOUNT

! CK128051 08/28/97 19709129535 250.00C .00 250.00
; TOTAL 250.00

THE ATTACHED REMITTANCE IS IN FULL SETTLEMENT OF ACCOUNT AS STATEC,

If NOT CORRECT PLEASE RETUAN TO ABOVE ADDRESS.

Aecounts Payable Departmant CZN
: -7 P.O.“Box'.14042%
st Petersburg, Fi- 33733 4042

‘Florida.

\' FLA DEPT .OF.. ENVIRONMENTA
JPROTECTION R
26007 "BLAIR STONE RD

bR

4
o
>

Ly
. ) #-:

£

e

k3

& e
CORPORATIUON

* DATE

09/05/97 *

-83-115
831

cCHECK'NO.. 1916063

SrEERRXX250 (00




Florida

Power
CORPORATION
David L. Miller
Vice Prasident
Corporate Services
March 7, 1997

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
Subject: Letter of Authorization

Please be advised that W. Jeffrey Pardue, Director, Environmental
Services Department, Sharon K. Momberg, Manager of Waste
Management Programs, Kent D. Hedrick, Manager of Water
Programs, J. Michael Kennedy, Manager of Air Programs and Karen
A. Johnston, Environmental Project Manager, are authorized to
represent Florida Power Corporation in matters relating to necessary
permits and reporting documentation required from regulatory
authorities in the areas of air, water, power plant site certifications
and transmission line certifications, or hazardous and solid materials

issues.
Sinccr@\ .
Y
D.L

. Mitler

DLM:mlp

3201 Thirty-fourth Street South « PO. Box 14042, St. Petersburg, Florida 33733 - (813) 866-5701
A Florida Progress Company



ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

Thls ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION dated as of the I( day of July, 1997, -among
TiGER BAY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (“Agsignor”™), FPC ACQUISITION L.L.C. (“Assi gn ¢™) and
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION (“Guarantor”).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor, Assignee and Guarantor are parties to the Purchase Agreement

(“Purchase Agreement”) dated as of January 20, 1997; and

WHEREAS, the execution of this Assignment and Assumption is a condition to the
closing under the Purchase Agreement (the “Closing™).

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee all of
Assignor’s right, title and interest in and to the following:

(a) The contracts listed on Schedule 1 hereto (the “Contracts™); and

(b) The governmental authorizations and permits listed on Schedule 2 hereto, to
the extent assignable (the “Permits™).

2. Assumption of Liabilities; Indemnification. In connection with, and as partial

consideration for, the transfer of the Contracts and Permits, Assignee hereby (i) assumes and agrees
to pay, perform, discharge and satisfy when due, any and all obligations and liabilities of Assignor
under or arising out of, related to or in connection with the Contracts and the Permits, whether now
existing or hereafter arising (specifically including, without limitation, and not withstanding any
other consents, releases or other agreements or instruments related hereto, the continuing obligations
of Assignor as the assigning party under Section 19.03 of the Steam Sale Agreement listed as item
14 on Schedule 1 hereto), and concurs with the protections and limitations afforded in Article 16 of
Purchase Order No.12530001 and Purchase Order No 12530013, listed as items 14 and 15 ,
respectively, on Schedule 1 hereto (ii) agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Assignor, its
partners, officers, employees, directors and agents (the “Indemnified Parties”) from and against any
and all loss, cost, damage, liability, claim or expense (including, without limitation, reasonable
attorneys’ fees and expenses) suffered or incurred by the Indemnified Parties (A) arising out of,
related to, or in connection with the Contracts and the Permits after the date hereof and (B) arising
out of, related to, or in connection with any breach by Assignee of the representation and warranty
contained in Section 4.02(f) of the Purchase Agreement, whether now existing or hereafter arising,

WAS01:38345.1



3. Surviva] of Covenants. The covenants made by Assignor in Sections 2,03,
3.01(f) and 3.01(1), by Assignee in Sections 2,03, 5.02(d), 5.02(f) and 8.01(d)(i i), and by Guarantor
in Sections 5.02(f), 5.03 and 8.01(d)(i) of the Purchase Agreement shall survive the Closmg

4. Further Assurances. At the request of any party hereto and without any
additional consideration, a party shall execute and deliver such further agreements, documents or

instruments, and perform such further acts, as may be reasonably requested of it in order to give
effect to the provisions of this Assignment and Assumption.

5. Disclaimer of Warranties. THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE WITHOUT
RECOURSE AND ON AN “AS IS, WHERE IS” BASIS AND ASSIGNOR EXPRESSLY
DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES AND REPRESENTATIONS OF ANY KIND
WHATSOEVER WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED.

6. Applicable Law. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties
hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida,

without giving effect to the conflict of law principles thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of
the day and year first above written.

TIGER BAY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By:  Central Florida DGE, Inc.,

[ts general partne

By: %5 N :
Name: #4110 (J%%'M;L
Title: (€ YeEsun

FPC AcquisiTioNn L.L.C.

ﬁ\u( ; anf( ri
? T AeaT

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION

By: /j Vi /éd'uj

Nalne:@f)r‘ﬁrm\ Y S o
Title” S—¢ V.75 Ly e bprled t

WAS01:38355.]



10.

SCHEDULE 1

Contract for the Purchase of Firm Energy and Capacity from a Qualifying Facility (Unit 1)
dated November 30, 1988 between General Peat Resources L.P., whose interest was assigned
to Assignor, and Florida Power Corporation, as amended, clarified and supplemented
through the date hereof.

Contract for the Purchase of Firm Energy and Capacity from a Qualifying Facility (Unit 2)

~ dated November 30, 1988 between General Peat Resources L.P., whose interest was assigned

toAssignor, and Florida Power Corporation, as amended, clarified and supplemented through
the date hereof.

Contract for the Purchase of Firm Energy and Capacity from a Qualifying Facility (Unit 3)
dated November 30, 1988 between General Peat Resources L.P., whose interest was assigned
toAssignor, and Florida Power Corporation, as amended, clarified and supplemented through
the date hereof.

Negotiated Contract for the Purchase of Firm Capacity and Energy from a Qualifying
Facility dated as of March 28, 1991 between EcoPeat Avon Park, whose interest was
assigned to Assignor, and Florida Power Corporation, as amended, clarified and
supplemented through the date hereof.

Standard Offer Contract for Purchase of Firm Energy and Capacity from a Qualifying
Facility dated July 1989 between Timber Energy Resources Inc., whose interest was assigned
to Assignor, and Florida Power Corporation, as amended, clarified and supplemented
through the date hereof.

Any interconnection agreements entered into between Assignor and Florida Power
Corporation with respect to any of the foregoing, as amended through the date hereof.

Sections 3 and 4 of the Lease Termination Agreement dated February 22, 1993 among
Florida Power Corporation, Assignor and EcoPeat Avon Park, as amended through the date
hereof.

Operation and Maintenance Agreement dated as of April 25, 1995 between Florida Power
Corporation and Assignor, as amended through the date hereof.

Operation and Maintenance Agreement dated as of July 15, 1993 between Assignor and
Bestec Operating Company, as amended through the date hereof.

Gas Sales and Purchase Contract dated September 22, 1993 between Assignor and Vastar
Gas Marketing, Inc., as amended through the date hereof.

WAS01:38355.1



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Firm Transportation Service Agreement (Rate Schedule FTS-1) dated December 30, 1993
between Assignor and Florida Gas Transmission Company, as amended through the date
hereof.

Firm Transportation Service Agreement (Rate Schedule FTS-2) dated December 30, 1993
between Assignor and Florida Gas Transmission Company, as amended through the date
hereof.

Steam Sale Agreement dated as of June 15, 1993 between Assignor and U. S. Agri-
Chemicals Corporation, as amended through the date hereof.

Purchase Order No. 12530001, issued by Destec Engineering, Inc. to General Electric
Company, Inc., dated March 10, 1993, and Change Orders 1 through 8 thereto.

Purchase Order No. 12530013, issued by Destec Engineering, Inc. to General Electric
Company, Inc., dated March 17, 1993, and Change Orders | through 7 thereto.

Additional Inventory Contracts (as defined in the Purchase Agreement).

WAS01:38355.1



10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
1-5.
16.

17.

SCHEDULE 2
PERMITS

Permits
USEPA - Storm Water NOI, Construction (No. FLRO0B155)
DOE - Fuel Use Act (Cert. No. 123)
FAA - Stack Notice (Study No. 92-AS0-2363-0E)
FEMA - Polston Engineering
USACOE - Wetlands Delineation Determination
FDER/PSD Permit (AC53-21-4903/PSD-FL-190) - Construction

Amendment Number 1

Amendment Number 2

FDER Industrial Waste Water and Storm Water Permit
(IC53-221795 and RC53-221796) - Construction

FDER Air Permit for ZLD (AC53-230744) - Construction
FDER - Wetlands Exemption, Interoffice Memorandum
Florida - Notice of Cotﬁmencement

FDEP - Storage Tank Registration (I.D. - 53/9300713)
{Renewed annually}

Florida - Division of Historical Resources

Florida - Division of Historical Resources

Florida - Division of Historical Resources (For FPC Substation)
SWEFWMD - Individual Water Use Permit (2010840.00)

Polk County - Commercial Site Plan Approval (133.92)

Polk County - Non Certified Electric Power Generating Site Approval
(SA-92-01) and Polk County - Conditional Use Permit (CUP-92-17)

WAS01:38355.1
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Date of [ssuance

09/09/93
08/16/93
02/25/93
12/03/92
03/31/93
05/17/93
04/23/96
01/08/97

05/04/93

06/29/93
05/12/93
09/03/93

01/07/97

01/04/93
02/01/93
06/15/93
02/23/93
11/23/92

11/17/92




18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23

24,
25.
26.
27.
28.

29.

30

31.
32.
33.
34,
35.

36.

37.

38.

Polk County - Construction Permit (93080960)

Polk Cc.)unty/HRS - Septic Tank Permit (57037)

Polk County - Solid Waste Disposal

Polk County - Certificate of Concurrency Determination

Polk County - Temporary Sign Permit (Construction)

Polk County - Driveway Approval (1521.92)

USEPA - NPDES Notice of Termination (Construction)

SWFWMD - Well Construction Permit

Polk County HRS - Drinking Water Well System - Construction Permit

USEPA - NPDES General Permit for Storm Water (Operational)
Discharges (Notice of Intent)

USEPA - Update SPCC Plan for Oil Containment
FDEP - GT/HRSG Initial Compliance Form
FDEP - GT/HRSG Certification (Continuous Emissions Monitor Test)
FDEP - GT/HRSG Custom Fuel Plan
FDEP - Initial GT/HRSG, ZLD Compliance Source Test
FDEP - ZLD Operating Permit (A053-261950)
FDEP - Wastewater to USAC (or “no action” letter)
FDEP - Best Management Practices Plan for Waste Water Permit
FDEP - Industrial Waste and Storm Water Operating Permit
“No Action Letter” - FDEP
Storm Water Permit Exemption Letter

FDEP - EPA Hazardous Waste Generator

Polk County - Certificate of Occupancy

WAS01:38355.1

08/13/93
1 1/06_/_9‘2' '
06/25/9;’;
11/23/93
10/05/93
11/23/92
03/28/95
03/31/94
04/08/94

02/15/95

02/22/95
02/13/95
10/19/94
12/02/94
10/19/94
01/25/95
04/08/94
02/22/95
12/27/95
03/17/97
07/20/94

10/17/95



39.

40.

4].

42.

Polk County - Waste Water to USAC (or “no action” letter) 09/20/93

Polk County - Permanent Sign Permit 12/02794~
USEPA - Update Storm Water Prevention Plan 12/29/94

P B - AP VALS/
FDEP - Title V Operating Permit Application Submitted 6/13/96

Amended 5/27/97

WAS01:38355.1




FINAL DETERMINATION
DESTEC / Tiger Bay Cogen

Amendment of Permit No. 1050223-003-AC
Tiger Bav Cogen Combined Cvele Unut

An Intent to Issue an air construction permit amendment for DESTEC / Tiger Bay Limated
Parmership. Tiger Bav Cogen Combined Cvcle Unit located five miles west of Ft. Meade. Polk
County was distributed on Novermnber 21, 1996. The Notice of Intent was published in the The
Ledger of Lakeland, Polk County on December 2, 1996, Comments were not submitted 1n
response to the public notice. DESTEC recommended a clanification in Specific Condition No.
15(a) as to the final NO, imits while finng distillate fuel oil. 1t 1s consistent with limit of 42 ppm
given eisewhere in the permit.

The final action of the Deparument will be 10 1ssuc the permit amendment as proposed. except
with the clarification cited by DESTEC.




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
NOTICE OF FINAL PERMIT AMENDMENT

In the Matter of an

Application for Permit Amendment

Mr. Jeffrey M. Keenan DEP File Neo. 1050223-003-AC
DESTEC Energy, Inc. PSD-FL-190

Post Office Box 4411

Houston, Texas 772104411

Enclosed 1s a letier that amends Permat Number PSD-FL-19C. This letter amends Specific Condition No. 13(a) to extend the 13
ppm NOx compliance date from December 31, 1997 to December 31, 1998, This permit amendment 1s 1ssued pursuant 1o Section 403.
Florida Statutes.

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of the permit pursuant to Section 120 68. F.5.. bv the filing of
a Notice of Appeal pursuant 1o Rule $.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Cierk of the Deparunent in the Legal Office;
and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal.
The Notice of Appeal must be filed withun 14 ({fourteen) days from the date this Notice 15 filed with the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tallahassee, Flonda.

C H. Fancy, P.E., Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that tms NOTICE OF FINAL PERMIT AMENDMENT
(including the FINAL it amendment) was sent by certified mail {*) and copies were mailed by U.S. Mai} before the close of
business on "&:5 i to the person(s) listed:

Mr. Jeffrey M. Keenan, DESTEC *
Mr. Jeffrev J. Fassett, DESTEC *
Mr. Brian Beals, EPA

Mr. John Bunvak, NPS

Mpy. Bill Thomas, SWD

M:. Royv Harwood, Polk County

Cierk Stamp
FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on this date,

pursuant to §120.52(7), Fiorida Siatutes. with the designated
Department Clerk, receipt of which 1s hereby acknowledged.

d’éﬂb % 1-©-97

(Clerk)’ (Datc)




i . AT Yk
Sl Vo : S Department of

e \ Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wethereli

Lawton Chiles
Tallahassee, Fiorida 32399-2400 Secretary

Governor
January 8. 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jeffrey J. Fassent

Senior Plant Engineer

DESTEC / Tiger Bay Limited Parmership
3219 State Road 630 West

Fort Meade, Florida 33841

Re: FINAL Permit Amendment No. 1050223-003-AC (PSD-FL-190)
Tiger Bay Cogen. Combined Cvcle Unit

Dear Mr. Fassett:

The Department has reviewed DESTEC / Tiger Bay's Octaber 23 letter requesting an amendment 1o its permit
1o extend the compliance date for achievement of the 15 parts per million nitrogen oxides (15 ppm NOx) emission
limit. This request 1s acceptable and the permit is herebyv amended as follows:

Specific Condition 15(a)

FROM:  For this turbine. if the 15 (gas)/42 (oil) ppmvd. corrected to 15% O, emission rates cannot be met by
12/31/97. SCR or other control technology will be installed. Hence the permitiee shall install a duct
module suitable for future installation of SCR equipment.

TO: The NOx maximum emission limit of 97.2 pounds per hour (equivalent to 13 ppm @ 15% O.} firing

gas/326 pounds per hour {equivalent 10 42 ppm (@ 15% O-} firing distillate fuel oil will be achieved not
later than 12/31/98 using appropriate combustion technology improvements or SCR.

Table 1, Footnote B

’

FROM:  The NOx maximum limit will be lowered to 97.2 (Ibsihr) equivalent to |5 ppmvd @ 15% Q- not iater
than 12/31/97 using appropriate combustion technology improvements or SCR.

TO: The NOx maximum emission limit of 97.2 pounds per hour (equivalent to {5 ppm @ 15% O-) will be
achieved not later than 12/31/98 using appropriate combustion technology improvements or SCR.

A copy of this letter shall be filed with the referenced permit and shall become part of the permit.

Sincerety. - .

/ ’ 2 T
vl & i
., .

- ,-’;'ﬂ } r, s ; v ,.‘:,"l.
17z VM VARG A
TR P S
Howard L. Rhodes. Director
Division of Air Resources Management

HLR/aal/hh

Enclosures
Frinted on recycled paper.




Florida Department of .

Memorandum Environmental Protection

R

TO: Howard L. Rhodes

THRU: Clair Fancy E‘ H\ -

Al Linero of ¢
. N\ﬁ,

FROM Martin Costello

DATE: January 8, 1997

SUBJECT: DESTEC/Tiger Bay Cogen Amendment No. 1050223-003-AC, PSD-FL-190

Attached for approval and signature is a letter that will amend construction permit number
1050223-003-AC / PSD-FL-190 to extend the compliance date for achievement of the 15 ppm
NO, emission limit found in Specific Condition No. 15(a). We are extending the compliance date
from December 31, 1997 to December 31, 1998.

I recommend your approval and signature.




BILL OF SALE

TIGER BAY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (“Seller™), for good and valuable considération
paid to Seller by FPC ACQUISITION L.L.C. “(Buyer™), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, has ASSIGNED, SOLD, CONVEYED and DELIVERED, and does hereby ASSIGN,
SELL, CONVEY and DELIVER unto Buyer, its legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns,
all of Seller’s right, title and interest, if any, in and to the following:

All of the improvements, fixtures, equipment, machinery and other personal
property (collectively, “Personal Property”) placed or installed on the real
property (“Real Property”) situated in Polk County, Florida, as more
particularly described on Exhibit “A” which is attached hereto and is fully
incorporated by reference herein.

This Bill of Sale is made and accepted subject to al! liens, easements, restrictions,
covenants and other matters affecting the Real Property.

BUYER TAKES THE PERSONAL PROPERTY “AS IS” AND WITH “ALL
FAULTS”. SELLER HAS NOT MADE AND DOES NOT MAKE ANY
REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE PHYSICAL CONDITION, OPERATION OR ANY
OTHER MATTER AFFECTING OR RELATED TO THE PERSONAL PROPERTY AND
THIS BILL OF SALE, AND BUYER HEREBY EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT NO
SUCH REPRESENTATIONS HAVE BEEN MADE. SELLER EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS
AND BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND ACCEPTS THAT SELLER HAS DISCLAIMED TO
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ANY AND ALL REPRESENTATIONS,
WARRANTIES OR GUARANTIES OF ANY KIND, ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED, CONCERNING THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION,
(i) THE VALUE, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY, MARKETABILITY,
PROFITABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE
OF THE PROPERTY, (ii) THE MANNER OR QUALITY OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF
MATERIALS, IF ANY, INCORPORATED INTO ANY OF THE PROPERTY, AND (iii) THE
MANNER, QUALITY, STATE OF REPAIR OR LACK OF REPAIR OF THE PROPERTY.

In connection with, and as partial consideration for, the assignment, sale, conveyance
and delivery by Seller to Buyer of all of Seller’s right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Personal
Property, Buyer agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Seller, its partners, officers,
employees, directors and agents (the “Indemnified Parties”) from and against any and all loss, cost,
damage, liability, claim or expense (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys’ fees and
expenses) suffered or incurred by the Indemnified Parties arising out of, related to, or in connection
with the Personal Property and the Real Property after the date hereof,

WAS01:36105.1



This Bill of Sale shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
State of Florida. '

EFFECTIVE as of the li day of July, 1997. ToTE
SELLER:
TIGER BAY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
By:  Central Florida DGE, Inc.,

its general partner

By: .
Name: J@ARNC Pene bk
Title: _\Ju2 #escleat

BUYER:
FPC ACQUISITION L.L.C.
AR A

%‘.’g« (ap.\{-&e.tﬂ_L{:ﬁ’ “Q
\:.’r-’-f') ‘I)f'g wrieats

Title” <= ¢

WAS01:36105.1 '2'




Exhibit “A4” to
Bill of Sale

EXHIBIT “A”

PLANT SITE DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 31 SOUTH, RANGE
25 EAST, IN POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE ON THE WEST BOUNDARY LINE OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 31 SOUTH,
RANGE 25 EAST, AT A POINT 5.96 FEET SOUTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID
SECTION 31 (SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 31 SOUTH, RANGE 25
EAST), DESIGNATED AS STATION 592+38.20, BEING A POINT ON THE SURVEY LINE OF
THE SURVEY FOR STATE ROAD S-630 (NOW COUNTY ROAD 630); RUN THENCE
ALONG SAID SURVEY LINE NORTH 89°5723" EAST A DISTANCE OF 565.69 FEET,
THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID SURVEY LINE SOUTH 89°48'22" EAST A DISTANCE
OF 2296.11 FEET; RUN THENCE SOUTH 00°11'38" WEST A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET TO
A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SR $-630 (NOW CR 630) AND
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; RUN THENCE SOUTH 00°11'38" WEST ALONG THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID SR S-630 A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET; RUN
THENCE SOUTH 89°4822" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID SR
S-630 A DISTANCE OF 149.44 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 24°54'47" EAST A DISTANCE OF 43.91 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 21°47'04" EAST A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 20°04'17" EAST A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 17°32'15" EAST A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 14°05'12" EAST A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 12°09'16" EAST A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 10°0722" EAST A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 05°16'27" EAST A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 04°01'56" EAST A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 00°14'38" EAST A DISTANCE OF 483.22 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 89°4822" EAST A DISTANCE OF 451.59 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 00°00'27" EAST A DISTANCE OF 143.15 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 44°39'20" EAST A DISTANCE OF 53.75 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 89°36'34" EAST A DISTANCE OF 98.18 FEET; RUN

THENCE SOUTH 00°14'38" EAST, ALONG A LINE FIVE FEET EASTERLY OF THE
CENTERLINE OF A PIPELINE EASEMENT AS DESCRIBED IN OR BOOK 1609, PAGE 79
OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA, A DISTANCE OF 737.49 FEET,

WAS01:36105.1



TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID SR $-630, RUN THENCE
SOUTH 89°48'22" EAST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID SR S-630 A
DISTANCE OF 56.24 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. o
CONTAINING 295,380.39 SQUARE FEET OR 6.77 ACRES MORE OR LESS. =~ ~==

WAS01:36105.1 -2-
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ENERGY

DESTEC ENERGY, INC.

2500 CITYWEST BLVD . SUITE 150
RO BOX 4411

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77210-4411
{713) 735-4000

January 2, 1997

RECEIVED

Mr. A, A. Linero JAN U5 1997
Florida Department of Environmental Protection BUREAU OF
Twin Towers Office Building AIR REGULATION

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RE: Tiger Bay Limited Partnership
Request for Extension to Specific Condition No. 15; Air Permit No. AC53-214903,
(PSD-FL-190)

Dear Mr. Linero:

Per your request [ have provided for you a copy of the Affidavit of Publication issued by the The
Ledger newspaper. The affidavit is demonstration that Draft Permit Amendment No. 1050223-
003-AC, (PSD-FL-190) has been sent out to Public Notice.

If you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to call me at (713) 735-4086.

Yours truly,

&

7 s \
/-5}/2;/— }// 7%"42’./{?4{/

Jéffrey M. Keenan

Enclosure

g:M253\correspoilinerod.doc
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
THE LEDGER

| Lakeland, Polk County, Florida

Ciase NO veirriiivereririrerersraseresssssna

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF 1"OLK )

Before  the nudersivned  authaority peesonally  appeired Nelson
NirkTiud, who on oathe sans that he is Classified Advertising Manager
af The Lan coadaily newspaper pablished we Lakeland i Poilk
Cornty, Flavido: that the attached copy of adsertisement heing

Public Notice Of Intent

o *jf/y(?/)/lo g
Serpiey K

Conrt, was puldishied G said neswspaper in the dssues of L

4
December 2

1296

Alfiant further sayvs that L The Ledger is a newspaper published a
Lakeland. in said Polk County, Florida, and that the s
bsas heretofore heen continmrounsly plll]lisil('(] in d Palk Cullmy.
Florida. (hlil_\'. and has been entered as second elass manter at the post
ollier in Lakelaned, in said PPolk County, Florida, Lor u peciod of one
year next preceding the Tirst publication of the attached copy of
advertisement; al afliant further says that he has neither paid nor
promised any person. firm or corporation any discount, rebate,
commission or refund for the purpese of seeuring this advertisement
tion in the sail newspaper,

id newspaper

Tine prualdl

son Kirk
Classilivd Alvertising Manager

By Nelson Kirkland who is

perseonally known to me

Sworn toaad subseribed before me this oo

day of December Al

1Seay AL 471'555(‘;[\%/47!’ -

Nopnpy ,JIEE.-—_.__i_—
"DONALD RAY JENKINS
MY COMMISSION # CC 586345
EXPIRES: Septamber 18, 2000
Bonded Theu Hetary Pubiic Underwniters
My Commnission Expives

Order#602878

L R768

PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TQ JSSVE AIR CONSIRUCHION PERMIT AMENDMENT i
STATE OF FLORIDA Y
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION B L

DRAFT Permll Amendment No.:
- 1050223-003-AC. (PSO-FL-190)
Tiger Bay cogf,sn Comtined Cycle Unit
olk Counly

Tho Dopartrnent of Enviionimental Proleclion (Dopoatimmont) gives nollca of s Intent Jo ssuo an ol
constiuclion pannit amendmen! 1o Of SIEC/Tiger Hay limited Parlnwiship, for the Tiger Bay Copen -
Coinblined Cycle Unit lccaled five rlles wast of Fl. Meads, Polk Gounly . A Best Avallable Conlrol
Technol vr&g.‘\(:l datorminatlon was not rquisdd ot o rasutt of this omaendment for any pollstanis
pursuant fo Rule 62-212 400. £A.C and &0 CER 52 21, Prevention of Significant Detailoralion (PSD). The ;
amandman) will nol cause a vielalion of any stale or federal cinbiont.alr qualily stondords o~
Inciements, The applicant’s nome and addiess ale. DESILC/liger Bay Lknled Partnorship, 3219 State
ffoad 630 Waesl. Forl Maade. Florda 33841, -

Al prosant, [ha wilt i5 I comnpllinca wilh (s present nliragen axicde (NCL) Inilt of 25 parfs por miliion
({;pm) Spocitic Condilon No. 1h of tho abova refaronced conmtige oo et prosantly aeguines #iof
-l unll achiove o alltogyn oxides (NO-) aridssicn lindk ol 15 ponls por rniion () by [Y)ncmnbor I, -
1997, 1he omendmanl wi exlsnd Ihe complince dale of Spacitic Condillon No:ianom-nocemm ;
31, 1997 1o December 31, 1998, Originally DESIEC and the mornulociuet Genaral Blaciic: axpeciod 10,
achieva the limit tvough Jechnology known as Dry Low No. Combusiors. This lechnotogy
asseciated wilh rellablily prablams when allaripting 1o reach the tower lmil. Inslaad, 1he ket wil be.t
achisved lhrough technology known as Selociive Catalyllc Reduciion (SCR). The additional time wiliz,
allow for design enginesring. procuiement. inslalialion and tasling of 1he now equipment, . 3{;

e Degreulonesal will laago 1o AT Dol Avsneeienont cinloss 11 s sanss mcolved in (K:Cl)lf‘il)ﬂ;:n
wilta ey foliowlig roceduos rosulls ina ditfenent doctslon o signliican] choiggo of tosis of condllions.,
[t Vi

e Dapatiment wit accept willton commaonls concerning 1he propesed DRAFT Peomnll Amandmo;
lsuonen acllon for 0 potked not Lo excand 14 ﬁrnurluon) days ftoim tho dale of publication of ihs
Nolica Writton commonts should 1o provided 1o ha Dapaiimont's Bureau of Ak Regraation, 2600 Biak |
Slonn Road. Mall Slollon ¥5505, Tallahussea, Flolda 35399".'4(1). Any writlon cornmenls fled sholl bo «

" mavg gvailabile tor publc inspaction. If wrillen commants racelved rosilt In a signifcont chonge n
This DRAF I Permnilt Amendiment, tha Deparlmeant sholl Issue o Revisad DRAFT Perrmit Amendmoent and
requlie, [f applicablo. anclher Public Notice. . Lo e e

Tha Dnpailinont will Issua FINAL Permil Amandinonl uninss a limely petifion for on adminisirathve
cheailng I find pursuanl to Saclions 120 569 and 12057 .5, or a parly taquests mediallon as an
allonalvn rermody undor Socllon 120.573 beforo the deadiing (o tHing o pelitlon. Chooslng mediation .
will not advarsaly alfect the rght ta o haalng If modiation does not tosull In'o sellement. 1o .
precadures (or pelliloning jor a heaing ave sol iallh bulow, 1okowed Ly 1he proceduies (o tequasling -
medialion. i . B
A person whose subslontial Intarests are allecied by the Deparment’s proposed permilling declslon -
may patltion for an administreiive hearlng in cecordance with Sachions 120569 ond 120.57 FS. The-
pelillon must contaln the informolicn sel 1orth bolow and must ba liled (lecetved) i the Oifice of
Genaral Counsel of the Departmant, 3200 Commonweallh Boutevard., Mall $tation #35, Tallahassee, -
Florldg 32399-3000, lelaphone: P04/488-9370, fox: 904/487-4038. Petilions must be filed wiihin fourdesn’
dcys ol publicallon of 1he public nolice or within fourleen days of recelpt of this notice of Intent. -
whichaver occus flist. A palilioner must mall a copy of the pelition to the appkcont al Ihe addess -
indiccted cbove, al the flime of fllng. The takure of any petson 10 Mie a pollllon (or Q request for-
. medialion, as discusseg balow) wilhin 1he cpp("c:gllola time perlod sholl constilute a waivar of hat:
PSJSOI’I': tight o request an adminlshative determinollon (hearlng ) under Sacilons 120.569 and 120.57
.5.. of to Inlervene n this proceeding and porlicipate as a parly 1o i, Any subsequent ntervention will
be only of the opproval of the prasiding ofticer upon ke king of a motion In complionce with Ruke 28-
5.207 of Iha Froda Adminshictive Code. . . L

A palition must contaln 1he following information: (o) The namea. addrass. ond telephone number of
oach petliiongr the applicant’s nome and address, e Pormit Flla Nuimbar ond 1he counly b which.
he preject s pr sed; (b} A slalement of how and whan aach pelllioned eceived nollce of the
Daparment’s actlon of proposed aclion: (¢) A stalement of how each pelliionars substanital Interests
are altecled by the Deparlmant’s acllan of proposed acllon: (d) A stalement of the maledal fochs
digpuled by potillonar, If any: (0) A siaternant of ha tacls That the pelitlions: conlends wanon (eversal ©,
of modificalion of 1he Deparlmant’s action or proposed action: (1) A statement kiantilying the nles of -
statutas that the petitioner contends tequire reversal ar modificalion of 1he Depaniment’s aclion of,
proposad acllen; and (g) A statement of 1he relef sought by the pelilicner. staling preckedy the oction
that the pelitionar wants ihe Dapardment to take with respect to the Depardment’s oclion or proposed
oction addressed in this nolice of infent. . .. )

Bacause tha administraliva hearing process Is designod to lornulate flinct agency oction. tha Allng ol
nr)emion maans thot the Departinont's final aclion mny ba diltann inm the posilion takon by 1t in
this nollce of Intonl. Porson: whoso subslongk il Inlorosls wil Lay aflocindg by any such Bnal doclsion of
hae Dopartiient on the agplicallon have e 1l 10 peilion 10 bocoing 0 pary 16 tha rocooulg, in -
accordance wiih the taquirernents sel torlh above. . . e

A person whose subsiantal Intorasls ore aflecled by Ihe Deparlment’s Fuoposod peumilling
decision, may alect io pursua madlalion by asking ail pailins lo the roceoding 10 eaee to such |
medkalion and by ﬂhl\cr wiih the Dapaimant g request Tar maediation and the wiilton agrosment of all |
such parlles 1o mediale he dispule. The tequasl ond agroormont rousl 1o Hed In (colvad by) tha
Office ot General Counsal of the Deparlmeant, 3900 Commonwoalth Boulevard, Mail Station’ 435, -
Tatiahasses, Fiorda 32399-3000, by 1he same deadine as set 1orlh above tox 1he fling of a pelition, .

A request for medioflon must conlain the following Informatlon: {a) The' nome, oddress. and
talephone number of the person reguesiing mediation and Ihat parson's reprasontalive, f any: (b) A
staternent of the prellminary agency acllon: (¢} A stolement of the ralief sought; ond (d) Elrhef on .
axplonation of how o roquesiers substanllal Interesls wi be afleciad by lhe nctlion of proposed
acticn addrassed In this notlcs of Infent or a slaternoent clearly Identifying tho poelition fof hecdng thal
Iha requaster has already led, and Incorpowating It by relerence. - . A

The ogieement 1o medlato must Include the lollowing: (@) The naomes. addresses, and telephons -
nuimbrs of any porsons who may cliend ihe medialion: (b) Tha narne, adchoss. and fslephone -
nusnbier ot the mediator seloclod by the patllos. or a provision (or solncllnci u mwdialor within a

‘,suaclﬂod tme; {¢) The agreed allocallon of the cosls and taes usseciatad wiih 1he modialion: () Tha
agreament of the parlles on Ihe confidentiallty of discusslons and documents Intioducod during

- “madialien; (o) Tha dale, lime. ond place of he fkst mediallon session. or a deodine for holding Ihe

st sosslon, # no medialor has yal baon chasen: (1) The nomn of rach pally’s ropressnlalivn who shol
have aullunlly to sattla of rocenumeond settlamon); and (g) Ihe signaturos of all parties or thelr
authorked iepresentotivas. . L.

As providad in Saction 120.573 E5. the limely agreernant of all parlles to medicte wi ol 1he fime |
Tnilulions knposad by Sacilons 120 569 and 120057 £S5 for toqunsting and holding an adimkisiratve
Ieeating). Unikoss olhomwise ogroad by tho padtios, the maclialion imust Do concladed within slay cdays of
thin axocullon of Iho agroomant. i imediabion esalls I selllossent of tho adininistealben disglo, he
Daparbimant must anlor a-linal order Incomporolingg 1ho agromont of The paelios. Dersons whoso
snbslonlicl inlerests wiil o uitocted by sich modifiod nal docison of 1he el erva a righl o -
potlion Tor a healng only In accorionco wilh ihe requiiements Tor such pelillons set forth abave.,
medlallon tormitales withaul saltlemant of the dispule, Ihe DaPulrmsnI shak nolity olt portkes in wilting
ihat ihe administralive hearkng proceses under Secllons 120.569 and 120 57 £.5. temain aval of
disposltion of the dispute, and 1he nolice wil specify ha deadiines thol 1hea will apply for challenging '
ihe agency aclion and alecting rernedies under 1hosa two stotutes. oL

" A complolo projact tie b avolale for Ptk inspoction durlng normat businoss bowrs, 800 a m, ta
S00 p.m., Monday ilvaugh Diday, oxcept logul bolkloys, al . .

Dapartmenl of Environmanlal Protecllon

Buraau of Ak Reguiation :
111 5. Magnolia Drive. Suile 4 -
Tokahaossee. Florda, 32301 .
Telephone: $04/488-1344

Fax; 904/922-46919

Deapariment of Environmental Pralaction . f
Soulhwest Dishict . e ’
Jb04 Coconul Palm Drve
Tampa. Florldg 336198218 et
Tetephona: {(904) 1446100

Fox: (904) 744-6084

The complete projact fle Includes tha Dralt Patmll Amandmenl, the application. and the Informualicn R
submilied by the responsible afficlal, excluslve of contkienlial IECGICE under Saction 403111, F5,
Interesled petsans may contacl tho Administiator. Naw Resource Review Sacllon at 111 Soulh |
Magnolka Dilve, Sulte 4, Tallahasseo. | lotida 32301, or call 904/488-1344, 11 additional Inforrnaltion. -

R-768 - 12-2: 1996 [ R
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Tel ; (710) 7354660
Fn:(71:;’?35-4571
FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL }
DATE; December 7, 1996 NUMBER OF PAGES: 3
(including cover)

SENT BY: Jeffrey Keenan

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

Person Company Fax. No.
Mr. A. A, Linero Florida DEP (904) 822-8979
FILE NO. :

If transmission Is incompiete, please call (713) 7354442
L

MESSAGE —
RE: Draft Permit Amendment No. 105023-003-AC (PSD-F1.-190)
Tiger Bay Cogen, Combined Cycle Unit .
Dear Mr. Linero:
Yesterday (Dec. 6, 1996) 1 sent a fax letter to you regarding Tiger Bay's request for extension to -
Specific Condition No. 15 of the above mentioned air permit. 1.

Tiger Bay's proposed language did not include the ppm conversion @ 15% O, for distillate fuel
oil. Therefore I have attached a revised fax letter with the proper proposed language. The
attached fax Jetter supercedes the fax letter dated Des. 6, 1996. I am sorry for the inconvienence
this may have created for you.

[

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (713) 735-4086.

Yours Truly,
Jeffrey M. Keenan
Staff Environmental Engincer
Attachment
CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE
The information contalned in this foctimils message is lagally privileged and confidentinl information intendad for the use of the addrarsee
named above. If the reader of thit masiage it wot the intandsd , you are hereby notifiad thet any dlssemination, dirtribution, copying

of this telecopy Ui sirictly prohibited If pou Mave received this valecopy in orror, pleare invmediately potify uv by telsphons and reern the
original massage sl iha sddrexi abova vig raguler mull. We will reimbursa any costs you incur in notifying ua and returning the message to ur.
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ENERGY

Desinc Energy, Inc.

2500 Clywest Bivd., Sule 160
Housten, TX TTO042

Tel ; (713) 735-4568

Fux : {713) 736-4671

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL
DATE: December 7, 1996 NUMBER OF PAGES: 2
{including cover)
SENT BY: Jefrrey Keenan

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

Person Company Fax. No.
Mr. A. A. Linero Florida DEP (904) 922.8979
FILE NO. :

If transmission Is incomplete, piease call (713) 735-4442

#
MESSAGE

RE: Draft Permit Amendment No. 105023-003-AC (PSD-FL-190)
Tiger Bay Cogen, Combined Cycle Unit

Dear Mr. Linero:

Thank you for your timely review of Tiger Bay’s request for extension to Specific Condition No.
15 of our air permit, The draft language from the FDEP states:

Specific Condition 15(n)
FROM: For this turbine, if the 15 (gas)/42 (oil) ppmvd, corrected to 15% O emisgion rates

cannot be met by 12/31/97, SCR or other control technology will be installed.
Henca the permittee shall install a duct module suitable for future installation of

SCR equipment.

TO: The NO, méximum cmission limit of 97.2 pounds per hour (cquivalent to 15 ppm
@ 15% 0) will be achieved not later than 12/3 1/98 using appropriate combustion
technology improvements or SCR.

CONFIDENTIAL NOTICE
mwmhﬁhWWbWWMdmﬂlmﬁdhﬁmcﬁu intended for the use of the nidrausse
sutonad adove, If the rander of this message is mot the intended raciplent, you are heveby notificd thet any ditseminetion, distribution, cepying
of thie telecopy is strictly prokibited If you hve received this telscopy in error, pleaxs immadiately notlly ws by telephone and retern the
oripinal mesvage st the nddrars abave via regular mail /e will raimiburae Gy comty yom inour in nofifying «3 ond returning the message to .
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After T reviewed the language it occurred to me that the mention of gas and oil had been omitted.
While Tiger Bay will reduce NOy emissions to 97.2 pounds per hour firing natural ges, Tiger Bay
will be unable to achieve the same while firing oil. Therefore Tiger Bay respectfully requests that
the language be revised to read as follows:

TO: The NO, maximum erission limit of 97.2 pounds per hour (equivalent to 15 ppm
@ 15% O) firing gas/326 pounds per hour (equivalent to 42 ppm @ 15% Oy)
firing distillate fuel oil will be achieved not later than 12/31/98 using appropriate

combustion technology or SCR.
If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (713) 735-4086. 1 appreciate all
that you have done for Tiger Bay and I look forward to hearing from you.
Very Truly Yours,

Jeffray M. Keenan
Staff Environmental Engineer

QONFIDENTIAL NOTICE
Tha informution cantulnad in thid fucsbuile morsage In lugally privilaged and confldentiol informntisn intandad for the use of the oddroses
mddwgyﬂ-rmqrﬁhmlhmﬁaM»Mmmhnhy;diﬁdlﬁdwmm disribution. copying
of thiv tolecapy i sivistly prohibited If yeu have maceivad this tolscopy in errer, pleass immediately uotly us by telephone and rolurn the
original massage ar the addvers above via regular mail We will reimburss any costy yes incur in uotiVing us and returning the messsgi o 1.




